Nnited States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 9, 2025
The Honorable John Hoeven The Honorable Jeanne Shaheen
Chair Ranking Member
Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural
Development, Food and Drug Administration, Development, Food and Drug Administration,
and Related Agencies and Related Agencies
U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations
Dirksen Senate Office Building Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510 Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Hoeven and Ranking Member Shaheen,

| certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026
Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Bill,
consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the
Senate. None of the entities for which | have requested congressionally directed spending are
for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Kirsten Gillibrand
United States Senator
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Recipient Name

Belmont Fire District

Guilford Fire District

Art Omi Pavilions at Chatham

Chenango Memorial Hospital,
Inc.

Margaretville Memorial Hospital

Lake Placid Center for the Arts

Pendragon, Inc

Caroga Arts Collective Inc.

City of Batavia

Herkimer Local Development
Corporation

Village of Sackets Harbor
Housing Authority

Lewis County Department of
Emergency Management

Oneida Health Systems, Inc.

Cornell Cooperative Extension
Madison County

Village of Medina

The Mary Imogene Bassett
Hospital dba Bassett Medical
Center

Cornell Cooperative Extension
Schoharie and Otsego Counties

Cornell Cooperative Extension

Association Putnam County

The Arc Jefferson - St. Lawrence

City of Ogdensburg

Tri-County YMCA of New York,
Inc.

Gillibrand, Kirsten(D-NY) Agriculture

Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose

Construction of new fire station.

Construction of a new fire station.

Construction of publicly accessible community

educational facilities.

Roof replacement and facilities improvements.

Renovations to primary care facility.

Expansion and modernization of education and
community facility.

Construction of community facility in Saranac Lake.

Construction of community amphitheater.

Purchase of a ladder truck.

Construction of a certified commercial kitchen for
agricultural products.

Rehabilitation of affordable housing units.

Purchase of new ambulances.

Electrical infrastructure improvements.

Renovation and improvement of agriculture center
to expand service delivery.

Expansion of Medina Fire Station.

Medical facility improvements.

Rehabilitation and improvements to Otsego County
Education Center.

Construction of a high tech Community Classroom
and Administrative Offices for Cornell Cooperative
Extension.

Enhancements to facility providing services for
individuals with intellectual and developmental
disabilities.

Roof replacement for Fire Department facility.

Renovation of vacant building into community
center.
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Project
Location

Allegany
County NY

Chenango
County NY

Columbia
County NY

Delaware
County NY

Delaware
County NY

Essex County
NY

Franklin
County NY

Fulton County
NY

Genesee
County NY

Herkimer
County NY

Jefferson
County NY

Lewis County
NY

Madison
County NY

Madison
County NY

Orleans
County NY

Otsego County
NY

Otsego County
NY

Putnam
County NY

St. Lawrence
County NY

St. Lawrence
County PA

Steuben
County NY

Amount

Requested

($000)

$3,000

$5,501

$5,000

$667

$618

$3,000

$1,500

$2,107

$1,200

$4,202

$508

$1,000

$650

$117

$1,400

$1,000

$300

$525

$984

$163

$2,000
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Refuah Health Center, Inc. Construction of healthcare facility. Sullivan $2,000
County NY

Woodstock Fire District Construction of new EMS facility. Ulster County $4,000
NY

Wayne County Action Program, Renovation and improvement of Success Center Wayne County $372

Inc. Campus. NY

Finger Lakes Cultural & Natural Construction and buildout of museum community Yates County $2,000

History Museum facility. NY



