United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

May 9, 2025

The Honorable John Hoeven Chair

Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural

Development, Food and Drug Administration,

and Related Agencies

U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations

Dirksen Senate Office Building

Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Jeanne Shaheen

Ranking Member

Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural

Development, Food and Drug Administration,

and Related Agencies

U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations

Dirksen Senate Office Building

Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Hoeven and Ranking Member Shaheen,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

Kinsten Gillibrand

Kirsten Gillibrand United States Senator

Gillibrand, Kirsten(D-NY) Agriculture Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Belmont Fire District	Construction of new fire station.	Allegany County NY	\$3,000
Guilford Fire District	Construction of a new fire station.	Chenango County NY	\$5,501
Art Omi Pavilions at Chatham	Construction of publicly accessible community educational facilities.	Columbia County NY	\$5,000
Chenango Memorial Hospital, Inc.	Roof replacement and facilities improvements.	Delaware County NY	\$667
Margaretville Memorial Hospital	Renovations to primary care facility.	Delaware County NY	\$618
Lake Placid Center for the Arts	Expansion and modernization of education and community facility.	Essex County NY	\$3,000
Pendragon, Inc	Construction of community facility in Saranac Lake.	Franklin County NY	\$1,500
Caroga Arts Collective Inc.	Construction of community amphitheater.	Fulton County NY	\$2,107
City of Batavia	Purchase of a ladder truck.	Genesee County NY	\$1,200
Herkimer Local Development Corporation	Construction of a certified commercial kitchen for agricultural products.	Herkimer County NY	\$4,202
Village of Sackets Harbor Housing Authority	Rehabilitation of affordable housing units.	Jefferson County NY	\$508
Lewis County Department of Emergency Management	Purchase of new ambulances.	Lewis County NY	\$1,000
Oneida Health Systems, Inc.	Electrical infrastructure improvements.	Madison County NY	\$650
Cornell Cooperative Extension Madison County	Renovation and improvement of agriculture center to expand service delivery.	Madison County NY	\$117
Village of Medina	Expansion of Medina Fire Station.	Orleans County NY	\$1,400
The Mary Imogene Bassett Hospital dba Bassett Medical Center	Medical facility improvements.	Otsego County NY	\$1,000
Cornell Cooperative Extension Schoharie and Otsego Counties	Rehabilitation and improvements to Otsego County Education Center.	Otsego County NY	\$300
Cornell Cooperative Extension Association Putnam County	Construction of a high tech Community Classroom and Administrative Offices for Cornell Cooperative Extension.	Putnam County NY	\$525
The Arc Jefferson – St. Lawrence	Enhancements to facility providing services for individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities.	St. Lawrence County NY	\$984
City of Ogdensburg	Roof replacement for Fire Department facility.	St. Lawrence County PA	\$163
Tri-County YMCA of New York, Inc.	Renovation of vacant building into community center.	Steuben County NY	\$2,000

Refuah Health Center, Inc.	Construction of healthcare facility.	Sullivan County NY	\$2,000
Woodstock Fire District	Construction of new EMS facility.	Ulster County NY	\$4,000
Wayne County Action Program, Inc.	Renovation and improvement of Success Center Campus.	Wayne County NY	\$372
Finger Lakes Cultural & Natural History Museum	Construction and buildout of museum community facility.	Yates County NY	\$2,000